## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2878257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	05/30/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	ONE CITY PLACE DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 450		
City:	ST. LOUIS		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63141		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6140623

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149694804

Email: aashley@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 2727 NORTH HARWOOD STREET

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021208-605002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. ODOM
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Odom/
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ECI - Release of Patents (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=ECI - Release of Patents (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=ECI - Release of Patents (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

PATENT 502831661 REEL: 033064 FRAME: 0566

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of May 30, 2014, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 28, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Electrical Components International, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Holdings, the other Credit Parties, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and the Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers made loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to that certain agreement described on Annex I attached hereto (the "Security Agreement"), the Borrower granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Borrower, including the intellectual property listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date and on the reel and frame set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrower.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1824248.1

PATENT REEL: 033064 FRAME: 0567 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as

Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

#### ANNEX I

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2013, by Electrical Components International, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 030111/0783.

## Patent Registrations

Borrower/Grantor	<u>Title</u>	<u>Country</u>	Application/ Registration No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Electrical Components International, Inc.	Defrost Heater End Cap	USA	6,140,623	10/31/2000

CH\1824248.1

PATENT REEL: 033064 FRAME: 0569